EBIT Adjusted 144.6 5.3% 133.3 5.5% 138.5 5.5% 8.5% 4.4%

PPA Amortisation and other non-monetary costs (32.3) (1.2%) (28.1) (1.0%) (28.4) (1.1%) 14.8% 13.8%

EBIT 112.2 4.1% 105.1 4.3% 110.0 4.4% 6.8% 2.0%

Net Financial Charges (25.5) (0.9%) (29.8) (1.1%) (29.6) (1.1%) (14.4%) (13.8%)

FX gains / (losses) (0.4) (0.0%) (0.3) (0.0%) (0.3) (0.0%) 40.4% 40.4%

Income / (loss) on equity method investments 0.7 0.0% 0.6 0.0% 0.6 0.0% 21.2% 21.2%

EBT 87.0 3.2% 75.6 3.1% 80.7 3.2% 15.1% 7.8%

Income taxes (22.5) (0.8%) (20.0) (0.7%) (21.3) (0.8%) 12.8% 5.7%

EAT 64.5 2.4% 55.6 2.3% 59.4 2.4% 15.9% 8.5%

Net result attributable to the Group 58.3 2.2% 52.3 1.9% 54.3 2.0% 11.6% 7.4%

Net result attributable to non-controlling interests 6.1 0.2% 3.3 0.1% 5.1 0.2% 84.4% 20.5%

EAT Adjusted 88.2 3.3% 76.5 3.1% 80.5 3.2% 15.2% 9.6%

Group EAT Adjusted 82.1 3.0% 73.2 3.0% 75.4 3.0% 12.1% 8.8%

29

(1) Consolidated Adjusted Net Income attributable to the Group, before the amortization of intangible assets (Customer lists and Know-how)

(2) 1H 25 includes the pro forma contribution of the GreenSun acquisition (finalised in November 2024)

(3) The Corporate segment includes the consolidation of Digital Ecosystem

Reclassified Income Statement by sector 9m 2026 vs 9m 2025

Eu million 9m 2026 as of January 31, 2026 9m 2025 pro forma as of January 31, 20252

ICT VAS Green SSI BS Corporate3 Group ICT VAS Green SSI BS Corporate3 Group

Total Revenues and Other Income 1,696.3 307.0 662.7 120.0 50.2 2,705.2 1,581.9 253.7 646.7 110.1 33.1 2,516.9

Change Y/Y 7.2% 21.0% 2.5% 9.0% 51.3% 7.5%

Gross Margin 141.1 40.0 416.7 106.8 48.3 709.4 134.5 33.7 398.4 105.5 30.7 671.4

Opex (64.8) (19.0) (345.0) (87.2) (44.2) (518.3) (67.0) (16.5) (326.9) (87.4) (28.3) (494.7)

Ebitda 76.3 21.0 71.6 19.6 4.1 191.1 67.6 17.2 71.5 18.0 2.4 176.7

Ebitda Margin 4.5% 6.8% 10.8% 16.3% 8.2% 7.1% 4.3% 6.8% 11.1% 16.4% 7.3% 7.0%

Change Y/Y 12.9% 22.2% 0.2% 8.6% 70.2% 8.2%

D&A (4.0) (0.9) (28.2) (5.9) (1.4) (40.4) (3.2) (0.6) (25.1) (5.8) (0.9) (35.6)

Provisions (2.4) (0.2) (2.6) (0.9) (0.0) (6.2) (1.1) (0.4) (0.7) (0.4) (0.2) (2.7)

Ebit Adjusted 70.0 19.9 40.7 12.8 2.7 144.6 63.2 16.2 45.8 11.9 1.3 138.4

Ebit Adjusted Margin 4.1% 6.5% 6.1% 10.6% 5.3% 5.3% 4.0% 6.4% 7.1% 10.8% 4.0% 5.5%

Change Y/Y 10.7% 22.5% (11.0%) 7.5% 99.5% 4.4%

PPA Amortisation and other non-monetary

costs
(2.6) (0.5) (16.9) (8.4) (4.0) (32.3) (2.1) (0.9) (13.8) (7.8) (3.8) (28.4)

Ebit 67.4 19.4 23.9 4.4 (1.3) 112.2 61.1 15.4 32.0 4.1 (2.5) 110.0

Ebit Margin 4.0% 6.3% 3.6% 3.6% (2.6%) 4.1% 3.9% 6.1% 4.9% 3.7% (7.5%) 4.4%

Net Financial Charges (14.2) (0.2) (7.6) (2.8) (0.5) (25.2) (17.9) (0.1) (8.6) (2.5) (0.3) (29.3)

Income Taxes (12.1) (7.2) (4.8) 0.8 0.7 (22.5) (10.9) (4.2) (5.9) (0.5) 0.2 (21.3)

EAT 41.1 12.0 11.5 2.4 (1.1) 64.5 32.3 11.1 17.4 1.1 (2.6) 59.4

PPA Amortisation and other non-monetary

costs (net of taxes)
2.2 0.4 12.2 6.0 2.9 23.7 1.6 0.6 10.4 5.5 2.8 21.1

EAT Adjusted 43.3 12.4 23.7 8.4 1.8 88.2 34.0 11.7 27.9 6.6 0.3 80.5

Change Y/Y 27.4% 6.0% (14.9%) 26.4% 563.3% 9.6%

Net profit attributable to non-controlling

interests
1.1 0.6 2.5 (0.2) 0.2 6.1 0.7 2.2 2.2 (0.5) (0.0) 5.1

Group EAT adjusted1 42.2 11.9 21.2 8.6 1.6 82.1 33.3 9.6 25.7 7.2 0.3 75.4

Group EAT adj Margin 2.5% 3.9% 3.2% 7.2% 3.2% 3.0% 2.1% 3.8% 4.0% 6.5% 0.9% 3.0%

Change Y/Y 26.9% 24.0% (17.5%) 20.2% 435.7% 8.8%

30

Group Income Statement 9m 2026 vs 9m 2025

Eu million
9m 25

Reported

9m 26

Reported

Revenues 2,392.6 2,665.0

Other Income 28.6 36.3

Costs for purchasing products (1,771.7) (1,995.8)

Costs for services and use of third-party assets (227.0) (225.6)

[…]

Business Services 8.2 47.3 58.9 84.4 114.0 153.5 0.6 2.9 5.7 11.0 18.1 27.3 0.1 0.2 1.2 4.7 8.1 14.2

Change Y/Y 476.8% 24.5% 43.2% 35.2% 34.7% 383.3% 96.6% 92.5% 65.1% 50.9% 100.0% 500.0% 294.8% 71.0% 75.5%

Margin on revenues 7.3% 6.1% 9.7% 13.0% 15.9% 17.8% 1.2% 0.4% 2.0% 5.6% 7.1% 9.3%

Digital Green VAS 5.0 176.7 363.4 240.6 343.8 0.3 18.3 36.7 21.5 24.5 0.1 12.1 24.7 12.1 11.9

Change Y/Y n.s. 105.6% (33.8%) 42.9% n.s. 100.5% (41.3%) 13.6% n.s. 103.1% (50.8%) (1.8%)

Margin on revenues 6.3% 10.4% 10.1% 9.0% 7.1% 1.6% 6.9% 6.8% 5.0% 3.5%

Group Consolidated results 1,551.0 1,776.0 2,037.2 2,389.8 2,907.6 3,210.4 3,356.8 74.3 94.5 126.0 167.7 209.4 239.5 240.7 31.4 41.2 57.8 82.7 102.3 106.4 95.8

Change Y/Y 13.8% 14.5% 14.7% 17.3% 21.7% 10.4% 4.6% 17.7% 27.2% 33.4% 33.1% 24.9% 14.4% 0.5% 9.8% 31.2% 40.3% 43.1% 23.7% 4.1% (9.9%)

Margin on revenues 4.8% 5.3% 6.2% 7.0% 7.2% 7.5% 7.2% 2.0% 2.3% 2.8% 3.5% 3.5% 3.3% 2.9%

34

Group results by Sector FY 24- FY25

(1) FY 2025 revenues and EBITDA include the pro-forma figures of GreenSun for H1 25 and actual results for H2 25, following its inclusion in the scope of consolidation starting from 3Q 25 (GreenSun acquisition completed in November 2024, with half-year

pro-forma revenues of Eu 83.7 mn and Ebitda of Eu 5.2 mn)

Eu million FY 251 FY 24

ICT VAS DG VAS SSI BS Corporate Group ICT VAS DG VAS SSI BS Corporate Group

Total Revenue and Other Income 2,075.5 343.8 875.7 153.5 62.1 3,356.8 2,147.4 240.6 822.8 114.0 46.1 3,210.4

Change Y/Y (3.4%) 42.9% 6.4% 34.7% 34.7% 4.6%

Gross Margin 181.1 46.3 543.6 141.6 55.9 922.7 176.1 31.3 516.5 106.2 42.8 824.8

Opex (91.1) (21.8) (448.8) (114.2) (51.8) (682.0) (80.6) (9.7) (416.4) (88.0) (38.6) (585.3)

Ebitda 90.0 24.5 94.9 27.3 4.1 240.7 95.5 21.5 100.1 18.2 4.2 239.5

Ebitda Margin 4.3% 7.1% 10.8% 17.8% 6.7% 7.2% 4.4% 9.0% 12.2% 16.0% 9.0% 7.5%

Change Y/Y (5.8%) 13.6% (5.2%) 49.8% (0.6%) 0.5%

Amortisation tangible and intangible assets (sw) (5.0) (1.0) (35.7) (7.2) (1.2) (50.2) (4.3) 0.3 (29.1) (6.0) (1.1) (40.3)

Accruals to provision for bad debts and risks (1.2) (0.7) (1.9) (0.8) (0.5) (5.2) (0.8) (0.3) (4.7) (0.6) (0.2) (6.5)

Ebit Adjusted 83.7 22.8 57.2 19.3 2.5 185.4 90.4 21.6 66.3 11.6 2.9 192.7

Ebit Adjusted Margin 4.0% 6.6% 6.5% 12.5% 4.0% 5.5% 4.2% 9.0% 8.1% 10.2% 6.3% 6.0%

Change Y/Y (7.4%) 5.5% (13.6%) 66.5% (14.9%) (3.8%)

PPA Amortisation and other non-monetary costs (2.7) (0.9) (18.7) (11.0) (6.4) (39.8) (2.7) (0.6) (17.8) (7.7) (6.9) (35.7)

Ebit 81.0 21.9 38.5 8.3 (4.0) 145.7 87.7 21.0 48.4 3.9 (4.0) 157.0

Ebit Margin 3.9% 6.4% 4.4% 5.4% (6.4%) 4.3% 4.1% 8.7% 5.9% 3.4% (8.8%) 4.9%

Net financial income and charges (25.6) (0.6) (11.7) (2.9) (0.2) (41.0) (19.1) (1.1) (12.0) (2.8) (0.4) (35.1)

Income taxes (16.3) (6.2) (11.5) 0.2 0.3 (33.4) (21.8) (6.0) (12.1) 0.6 0.7 (38.8)

EAT 39.1 15.1 15.3 5.6 -3.9 71.2 46.8 13.8 24.4 1.7 -3.7 83.1

PPA-Amortisation and other non-monetary costs (net of taxes) 3.0 0.7 15.3 7.8 4.8 17.6 7.1 (3.9) 3.8 7.4 4.8 18.6

Net profit attributable to non-controlling interests (0.6) (3.9) (2.0) 0.8 - 7.0 (1.3) 2.2 4.4 (1.0) 0.1 4.8

Group EAT adjusted 41.5 11.9 28.6 14.2 0.8 95.8 52.6 12.1 32.6 8.1 1.1 106.4

Group EAT adjusted Margin 2.0% 3.5% 3.3% 9.3% 1.4% 2.9% 2.5% 5.0% 4.0% 7.1% 2.4% 3.3%

Change Y/Y (21.1%) (1.8%) (12.3%) 75.5% (24.0%) (9.9%)

35

Group Income Statement FY23 – FY25

Eu million FY23 FY24 FY25

Total revenue and other income 2,907.6 3,210.4 3,356.8

Costs for purchasing products (2,201.6) (2,385.6) (2,434.1)

Costs for services and use of third-party assets (243.4) (277.6) (310.7)

Personnel costs (238.4) (298.7) (360.1)

Other operating expenses (14.8) (9.1) (11.2)

Total COGS and Operating Costs (2,698.2) (2,970.9) (3,116.1)

EBITDA 209.4 239.5 240.7

Depreciation/Amortisation of tangible and